

No. 20-3289

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Nicholas K. Meriwether,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY—Francesca Hartop, Joseph Watson, Scott Williams, David Furbee, Sondra Hash, Robert Howarth, George White, and Wallace Edwards—in their official capacities; JEFFREY A. BAUER, in his official capacity; ROBERTA MILLIKEN, in her official capacity; JENNIFER PAULEY, in her official capacity; TENA PIERCE, in her official capacity; DOUGLAS SHOEMAKER, in his official capacity; and MALONDA JOHNSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:18-cv-00753-SJD
The Honorable Susan J. Dlott

Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant Nicholas K. Meriwether

David A. Cortman
Travis C. Barham
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road N.E.,
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
Telephone: (770) 339-0774

Thomas W. Kidd, Jr.
Kidd & Urling, LLC
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Road
West Chester, Ohio 45069
Telephone: (513) 733-3080

Kristen K. Waggoner
John J. Bursch
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 1st Street, NW, Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Tyson C. Langhofer
Alliance Defending Freedom
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250
Ashburn, Virginia 20147
Telephone: (480) 388-8205

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Nature of the dispute.....	5
II. Facts	7
A. Dr. Meriwether’s speech.....	7
B. The University’s speech restrictions	9
C. The University retaliates	13
III. Proceedings	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The district court erred by dismissing Dr. Meriwether’s free- speech claims.	19
A. Dr. Meriwether stated a plausible claim of compelled speech in violation of the First Amendment.	19
B. Dr. Meriwether’s status as a public-university profes- sor does not eviscerate First Amendment protections.....	23
1. Dr. Meriwether spoke “as a citizen” when he was teaching his university class.....	23
a. <i>Garcetti</i> ’s “official duties” test does not apply to faculty speech “related to teaching.”	24

b.	The content and context of Dr. Meriwether’s speech show that he spoke “as a citizen.”	29
2.	Dr. Meriwether addressed matters of public concern.	31
C.	Dr. Meriwether also stated plausible claims for First Amendment retaliation, unconstitutional conditions, and content and viewpoint discrimination.	38
II.	The district court erred by dismissing Dr. Meriwether’s free-exercise claim.	45
A.	The University’s restrictions violate the Free Exercise Clause even if they were neutral and generally applicable.	45
1.	The University’s restrictions curtail Dr. Meriwether’s right to communicate consistently with his faith.	45
2.	The University’s restrictions require Dr. Meriwether to renounce his religious beliefs to preserve his job.	47
B.	The University’s restrictions are not neutral or generally applicable.	48
III.	The district court erred in dismissing Dr. Meriwether’s Fourteenth Amendment due-process claims.	54
IV.	The University’s restrictions do not satisfy strict scrutiny.	55
	CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.	57
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	59
	RULE 32(G)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of North Carolina-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	23, 26, 38
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	49, 53
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	48
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	48, 53
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	54
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	42
<i>Cockrell v. Shelby County School District</i> , 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Corlett v. Oakland University Board of Trustees</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	15, 33, 34
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	20, 41

Demers v. Austin,
746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) 26, 38

Doe v. Baum,
903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018) 16

Doe v. University of Michigan,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... 20

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 45, 46, 47, 53

*Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education of
Tipp City Exempted Village School District.*,
624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010) 24, 26, 27, 33

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994) 9

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 41, 42, 44

Fox v. Traverse City Area Public Schools Board of Education,
605 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2010) 29

Freedom from Religion Foundation v. Abbott,
955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020) 42

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 15, 23, 24, 25

Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District,
439 U.S. 410 (1979) 37

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 54

Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis,
695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012) 29, 35

Hardy v. Jefferson Community College,
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) 7, 31, 33, 34

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) 29

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 45, 47

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 3, 5, 22, 36

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 43, 53

Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 19, 20, 32, 34

Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local School District,
513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008) 38

Johnson-Kurek v. Abu-Absi,
423 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2005) 7, 27, 28, 30

Kastl v. Maricopa County Community College District,
2004 WL 2008954 (D. Ariz. Jun. 3, 2004) 32

Kerr v. Hurd,
694 F. Supp. 2d 817 (S.D. Ohio 2010)..... 24, 33

Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 17, 24, 25

Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University,
5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) 46

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 54

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 39

Lee v. York County School Division,
484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007) 24

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 46, 48, 50, 52, 53, 55

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 5, 43, 53

Mayhew v. Town of Smyrna,
856 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2017) 23, 31

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 22

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 22

National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie,
432 U.S. 43 (1977) 55

Pahssen v. Merrill Community School District,
668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012) 13

Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri,
410 U.S. 667 (1973)..... 55

Parate v. Isibor,
868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989) 3, 21

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 39

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 40

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005) 39

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987) 37

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 40, 44, 55, 56

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 21, 40

Rodgers v. Banks,
344 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2003) 31

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 41

Russo v. Central School District No. 1,
469 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 20

Savage v. Gee,
665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012) 27

Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) 31, 32

Scoble v. Detroit Coil Co.,
611 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1980) 57

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960) 17, 24

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969) 42, 43

Smock v. Board of Regents of the University of Michigan,
353 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D. Mich. 2018) 28

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 31, 32, 55

Southworth v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System,
307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002) 42

Spence v. Washington,
418 U.S. 405 (1974) 36, 37

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957) 17, 24, 25

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 46, 55

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 37, 55

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 45, 47, 48

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 17

United States v. Varner,
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) 5, 32, 43, 57

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 21

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 54

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 28, 29, 37

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 3, 5, 17, 21, 46

Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.,
915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019) 33

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 3, 5, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Other Authorities

Cecilia Dhejne, *et al.*,
*Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons Undergoing Sex
Reassignment Surgery*, PLOS ONE (Feb. 22, 2011),
<http://bit.ly/2KnhuoE> 6

Genesis 1:27–28 47

Rachael Revesz,
*University of Michigan Student Changes Name to “His Majesty”
Following New “Inclusive” Pronoun Policy*, INDEP. (Sept. 30, 2016),
<https://bit.ly/2X2SnxB> 53

Ryan T. Anderson,
*Sex Change: Physically Impossible, Psychologically Unhelpful, and
Philosophically Misguided*, PUBLIC DISCOURSE (Mar. 5, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/2VxAgiw>..... 6
